503528951 10/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3575577

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TERRAPLAS PLC	10/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LINEBACKER UK LIMITED
Street Address:	M11 BUSINESS LINK PARSONAGE LANE
Internal Address:	UNIT 11
City:	STANSTED, ESSEX
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CM24 8GF

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6662508
Patent Number:	D447813
Patent Number:	D667144
Patent Number:	D679169
Patent Number:	D679170

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-492-7000

Email: emilbrath@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A. **Address Line 1:** 200 SOUTH SIXTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73021.3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES D. SEGELBAUM	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles D. Segelbaum/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2015	

PATENT 503528951 REEL: 036823 FRAME: 0790

Total Attachments: 4

source=Terraplas_PLC_US_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif source=Terraplas_PLC_US_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Terraplas_PLC_US_Patent_Assignment#page3.tif

source=Terraplas_PLC_US_Patent_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 036823 FRAME: 0791

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to an agreement of even date herewith, Assignor has assigned to Assignee, among other assets, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Patents"), and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, the right to claim any priority rights to which the Patents are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Upon Assignee's reasonable request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Signature Page Follows]

45694554-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assi written above.	gnor has executed this instrument as of the date first
	Assignor:
	TERRAPLAS PLC, a public limited company registered in the United Kingdom By: Name: ROREN ELSE Its: DURECTOR
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	Assignee:
	LINEBACKER UK LIMITED, a
	private limited company registered in the United Kingdom
	Ву:
	Name:
	Its:

45594554-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, A written above.	ssignor has executed this instrument as of the date first
	Assignor:
	TERRAPLAS PLC, a public limited company registered in the United Kingdom
	By: Name: Its:
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:	
	Assignee:
	LINEBACKER UK LIMITED, a private limited company registered in
	the United Kingdom By: Name: // / RAY TORAES
	Name Orescape

45694554-1

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

~~~~			
Patent No.	Title	Jurisdiction	
6662508	Ice Cover	United States of	
		America	

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Title	Jurisdiction	Priority Date
USD679170 (S1)	Camlock Assembly	United States of America	3 June 2011
USD679169 (S1)	Bolt Assembly	United States of America	3 June 2011
USD667144 (S1)	Ground Protection Panel	United States of America	3 June 2011
USD6662508 (B1)	Cover Assembly	United States of America	6 April 1999
USD4471813 (S1)	Ice Rink Cover	United States of America	9 June 1999

# DESIGN PATENTS

Application No.	Title	Jurisdiction	Registration Date
D447813	Ice Cover	United States of America	11 September 2001
D667144	Terratrak Plus Panel	United States of America	11 September 2012
D679169	Terratrak Plus Bolt Mechanism	United States of America	2 April 2013
D69170	Terratrak Plus Cam Lock	United States of America	2 April 2013

45694554-1

**RECORDED: 10/19/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 036823 FRAME: 0795